

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAURIE A. WHITE, Judge, Section A of the Orleans
Parish Criminal District Court, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

ALANA CAIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

HARRY E. CANTRELL, Magistrate Judge of Orleans
Parish Criminal District Court,

Petitioner,

v.

ADRIAN CALISTE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DENNIS J. PHAYER
MINDY NUNEZ DUFFOURC*
BURGLASS & TANKERSLEY, LLC
5213 Airline Drive
Metairie, LA 70001-5602
(504) 836-2220
mnunezduffourc@burglass.com

Counsel for Petitioners

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iv
A. <i>Cain v. White</i>	iv
B. <i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i>	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ix
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	xi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
A. <i>Cain v. White</i>	1
B. <i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i>	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
A. <i>Cain v. White</i>	1
B. <i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i>	2

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT.....	7
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT A SIGNIFICANT DEPARTURE FROM FEDERAL COURTS' ACCEPTED AND USUAL EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION ONLY OVER CASES THAT INVOLVE AN ARTICLE III CASE OR CONTROVERSY.....	7
A. Respondents' Alleged Injuries are Not Redressible because the Judges Have No Power to Change State Laws Designing either OPCDC's Funding or the Fines and Fees Structures	8
B. Respondents' Injuries are Not Redressible because the Rule of Necessity Dictates that the Judges Must Preside Over State Court Criminal Cases, Including Pre-Detention Ability-to-Pay Hearings and Bail Hearings, despite any Conflict of Interest Created by Their Roles as Both Adjudicators of Criminal Matters and Collective Administrators of the JEF.	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CAPERTON</i> REGARDING THE STANDARD APPLICABLE TO JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	16
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S IMPERMISSIBLE EXTENSION OF THE <i>TUMEY/WARD/CAPERTON</i> PRINCIPLES FOR JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION TO A BROAD CATEGORY OF INTERESTS.....	20
A. The Judges’ Interest is Neither Direct nor Personal.....	22
1. The Judges’ Interest in <i>Cain v. White</i>	23
2. Judge Cantrell’s Interest in <i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i>	25
B. The Fifth Circuit Ignored this Court’s Prior Precedents in Finding that the Judges’ Interest is Substantial Enough to Violate Due Process.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 23, 2019	1a
APPENDIX B — DECLARATORY JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, DATED AUGUST 3, 2018	18a
APPENDIX C — ORDER AND REASONS OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, FILED DECEMBER 13, 2017 . . .	20a
APPENDIX D — ORDER AND REASONS OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, FILED APRIL 22, 2016	94a
APPENDIX E — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019	119a
APPENDIX F — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 29, 2019 . .	122a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — DECLARATORY JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, DATED AUGUST 14, 2018	140a
APPENDIX H — ORDER & REASONS OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, FILED AUGUST 6, 2018.	143a
APPENDIX I — DENIAL OF REHEARING IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 1, 2019	185a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	29
<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. La. 2017)	1
<i>Cain v. White</i> , 937 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 296 (E.D. La. 2018)	1
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 937 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dugan v. State of Ohio</i> , 277 U.S. 61 (1928)	28, 29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 12
<i>Rosenfield v. Wilkins</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 806 (W.D. Va. 2006)	15, 16
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 180 So. 3d 1262 (La. 2015)	13, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U. S. v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	15
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. XIV	2, 3
U.S. Const. art. III	7, 8, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 19
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 883.2	5, 6
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 887(A)	5
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:1335.....	4
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:1336.....	4, 11, 14
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:1346.....	4, 11, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:1377(A)	5
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:1381.1(B).	5, 6
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:1381.4	6, 11
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:1381.4(A)(1)	5
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:1381.4(A)(2)	5
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:1381.5(B)	6
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:168.	13
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:571.11	6
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:571.11(D)	5, 6, 11, 12
La. Rev. Stat. § 22:822(A)(2)	5
La. Rev. Stat. § 22:822(B)(3)	6
La. Stat. Ann. § 13:1381.4(B)	6
Kurtis A. Kemper, Annotation, <i>Construction and Application of Rule of Necessity in Judicial Actions, Providing that a Judge Is Not Disqualified to Try a Case Because of Personal Interest If Case Cannot Be Heard Otherwise</i> , 27 A.L.R.6th 403 (2007)	14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Raymond McKowski, <i>Judicial Disqualification After Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Company: What's Due Process Got To Do With It?</i> , 63 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 368 (2011)	17

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

A. *Cain v. White*
